A New Laboratory Equipment for Characterization of
Smart Concrete Materials
Ladislav Machan, Pavel Steffan
Department of microelectronics
BUT, FEEC
Brno, Czech Republic
machan@feec.vutbr.cz, steffan@feec.vutbr.cz
Abstract—“Smart Concrete” materials are concrete composites

data on the LCD display. For sufficient computing power
was voted an 8-bit Microcontroller Atmel ATmega128 with
the type designation.
124Copyright (c) IARIA, 2013.     ISBN:  978-1-61208-246-2
ICONS 2013 : The Eighth International Conference on Systems
Figure 2.  The block diagram and physical appearance of proposed RCT device
RCT contains several types of sensors. To measure
temperature of composite materials there are used three
PTC thermistors connected to the MCU. Analog inputs for
sensing outdoor temperature are used for accurate 12-bit
digital sensor. Indoor temperature and humidity devices
RCT captures digital sensor SHT11. Electric current
flowing through each sample is scanned 20 A hall sensor.
B. Communication
RCT is equipped with a Bluetooth module WT11 that
offers a range of up to 100 m. Any Bluetooth-enabled
devices (PDAs, mobile phones) can be used to control
RCT. Another way to check RCT is Ethernet (TCP / IP).
Terminal server - Xport - converts data from the UART
directly to Ethernet. XPort supports 10/100 Ethernet, built-
in web server provides a complete set of network protocol,
security, speed and other parameters. The output of the
XPort is brought to Ethernet Bridge module. This allows
control over RCT grid 230 V without pulling the LAN
cable.
C. Data storage
For storing data can be used for standard SD / MMC
cards. The presence of the card is detected during system
initialization. RCT also supports high-capacity SDHC
cards. Data can be written in a different format of settings
and needs. The default format is a CSV file. Output data
can be readily evaluated using standard PC software.
D. Working modes
Workload management components can be tempered
to use four different modes:
• The first mode “STANDARD” allows you to
control each channel separately. The system
controls the temperature of each channel and
switches individually tempered connected
component, if the temperature drops below the set
limit. In this mode, does not reflect the ambient
temperature.
• The second mode is called “COMMON”. In this
mode, all channels driven simultaneously and
critical temperature of the ambient temperature. If
the temperature drops below the set level, all
channels are closed.
• The third mode is the “ECO” mode. This is the
last COMMON mode, which is also supplemented
by the upper and lower limits. Thus, if the outside
temperature drops below the preset extreme (e.g., -
15 ° C), the concrete panels would no longer be
able to effectively drowning, therefore they will
shut down and power saving. You can also set the